

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

CULLIGAN SOFT WATER COMPANY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CLAYTON, DUBILIER & RICE, LLC,
et al.,

Defendants.

Index No.: 651863/12

IAS Part 48

Justice Andrea K. Masley

Motion Sequence No. 19

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO NOMINAL
DEFENDANT CULLIGAN LTD.'S MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE PURSUANT
TO CPLR 1017 AND 1021, AND MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER CPLR 3211(a)**

Peter A. Singler
SINGLER PROFESSIONAL LAW CORP.
127 S. Main Street
Sebastopol, California 95472
Telephone: (707) 823-8719
pas@singler-law.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Michael Einbinder
EINBINDER & DUNN LLP
112 Madison Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 391-9500
me@ed-lawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Local Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

A. Plaintiffs Are Specifically Authorized To Maintain This Action In Any
Dissolution.3

 1. BCL 1006 Specifically Authorizes This Action, Notwithstanding
Dissolution.4

B. Neither KPMG Bermuda, Nor the Bermuda Liquidators, Are Receivers.....5

 1. The Bermuda Liquidators Were Not Appointed By The Court
Pursuant to BCL 1202.....5

 2. The Bermuda Liquidators Did Not Comply With BCL 1204.....6

 3. The Bermuda Liquidators Did Not Comply With BCL 1311.....6

 4. Defendant’s Cited Authorities Have Nothing To Do With This
Case, And Actually Contradict Defendant’s Position.....6

C. Even If The Bermuda Liquidators Were Proper Receivers, They Step Into the
Shoes of the Board.7

 1. BCL 626(c) Establishes When A Demand Is To Be Made, Or
Futility of Demand Is Determined.8

 2. The Only Case On Point Specifically Refutes Defendant’s
Demand Argument As “Meritless.”8

 3. Defendant’s Argument That The Complaint Does Not Relate
Back Is Meritless.....9

 4. Defendant And The Bermuda Liquidators Have Been Completely
Dilatory In Seeking Substitution And Have Waived The Ability
To Seek Dismissal Now.....11

D. Request For Discovery.13

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Addesso v. Shemtob</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 689 (1987) | 3, 11 |
| <i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> 1 N.Y.3d 1 (2003) | 3, 8, 9 |
| <i>Byers v. Baxter</i> , 69 A.D.2d 343 (1st Dept. 1979) | 13 |
| <i>Culligan Soft Water Co. v. Clayton Dubilier & Rice LLC</i> , 118 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dept. 2014). 3, 10 | |
| <i>Culligan Soft Water Co. v. Clayton Dubilier & Rice, LLC</i> , 139 A.D.3d 621 (1st Dept. 2016).... | 10 |
| <i>Gunzburg v. Gunzburg</i> , 152 A.D.2d 537 (2d Dept. 1989)..... | 3, 9, 13 |
| <i>Ind. Inv. Protective League v. Time, Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 259 (1980)..... | 5 |
| <i>Korinsky v. Winkelreid</i> , 143 A.D.3d 427 (1st Dept. 2016)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>MacKay v. Pierce</i> , 86 A.D.2d 655 (2d Dept.1982)..... | 10 |
| <i>Marx v. Akers</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 189 (1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>O’Keefe v. Coreless</i> , 231 A.D. 58 (1st Dept. 1930)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Parkoff v. Gen. Tel. & Electronics Corp.</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 412 (1981)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rubin v. Rubin</i> , 72 A.D.2d 536 (1st Dept. 1979)..... | 1 |
| <i>Sanchez v. L.L.H. Recycled Aggregates</i> , 147 Misc.2d 41 (Queens Cty. Sup. Ct. 1990) | 2, 11 |
| <i>SNR Holdings, Inc. v. Ataka Am., Inc.</i> , 54 A.D.2d 406 (1st Dept. 1976). | 7 |
| <i>Udoff v. Zipf</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 117 (1978)..... | 13 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------|---------|
| BCL 1006..... | 2, 4, 7 |
| BCL 1202..... | 2, 5, 6 |
| BCL 1204..... | 2, 6 |
| BCL 1311..... | 2, 6 |
| BCL 1317..... | 3 |
| BCL 1319..... | 3 |

BCL 1319(a)(2)..... 4

BCL 510..... 2, 3

BCL 510(a) 9

BCL 510(b) 9

BCL 626(c) passim

BCL 719..... 2, 3

BCL 720..... 2, 3

CPLR 1006..... 12

CPLR 1017..... 1, 5

CPLR 1021..... 1, 2, 12

CPLR 2214..... 1

CPLR 2214(a)..... 1

CPLR 3211..... 1, 11

CPLR 3211(a)..... 1

CPLR 3211(d)..... 13

CPLR 3211(e)..... 3, 11
